


CONSENT CALENDAR

ltems 7-12 will be enacted in one motion in accordance with the recommendation unless
removed from the Consent Calendar by the Board of Directors, Staff or Public. If a member
of the public wishes to remove an item, they should submit a “Request to Address the
LWD Board of Directors” form to the Board Secretary prior to the meeting. Hems removed
from the Consent Calendar will be considered in the original agenda order immediately
following adoption of the Consent Calendar,

7. Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
September 11, 2019 Regular Board Meeting (Pages 10-13)
October 2, 2019 Engineering Committee Meeting (Pages 14-16)

8. Approval of Demands for September/October 2019
This item provides for Board of Directors approval of all demands paid from LWD during
the month of September and a portion in October 2019. (Pages 17-33)

9. Operations Report
This report discloses the year-to-date and monthly flow, rainfall, EDU’'s and reclaimed
water averages; along with MGD flow comparisons from FY19 to FY20, flows by sub-
basin, and staff training. (Pages 34-40)

10. Finance Report
This report discloses up-to-date schedule of assets, liabilities, net assets and compares
fiscal year-to-date expenditures to the FY20 budget and discloses monthly investments.
(Pages 41-48)

11. Disclosure of Reimbursements

This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of September 2019.
(Pages 49-50)

12. Status Update on the Fiscal Year 2020 (FY20) LWD Tactics and Action Plan
(Pages 51-56)

EWA REPORTS

13. Encina Wastewater Authority Reports

A. A regular EWA Board meeting was held on September 25, 2019 - report by Director
Sullivan. (Page 57)

B. An Encina Member Agencies Manager’s Meeting was held on October 8, 2019 — report
by GM Bushee. (Verbal)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

14. Committee Reports
A. Engineering Committee (EC) Meeting was held October 2, 2019 - report by Director
Juliussen. (Page 58)



15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

ACTION ITEMS

Award of Purchase Agreement for Two (2) Portable Emergency Generators
Authorize the General Manager to execute an agreement with Pacific Sun Systems (PSS)
for the purchase of two (2) Portable Emergency Generators in an amount not to exceed
$151,161.99. (Pages 59-63)

Award of Purchase Agreement - HYAC Rehabilitation
Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source purchase Agreement with Pacific

Rim Mechanical for the purchase of a new air-cooled chiller in an amount not to exceed
$57,480.00. (Pages 64-70)

LAFCO San Diego County Consolidated Redevelopment Oversight Board Call for
Ballots — 60 Day Extension (Pages 71-73)

INFORMATION ITEMS

Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports

A. LWD Annual Holiday Luncheon is scheduled for Thursday, December 12, 2019 at The
Crossings in Carlsbad. (Page 74)

B. REAL ID Act Requirements. (Pages 75-77)

Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports

A. The CSDA Annual Conference was held September 25-28, 2019 at the Anaheim
Marriott in Anaheim, CA. (Page 78)

General Manager’s Report

General Counsel’s Report

Board of Directors’ Comments

Closed Session

Conference with Legal Counsel to discuss exposure to litigation pursuant to California
Government Code Sec. 54956.9(d)(2) — City of Carlsbad Cease and Desist Notice.
(Verbal)

Adjournment












The Government Finance Officers Association
of the United States and Canada

; presents this
AWARD OF FINANCIAL REPORTING ACHIEVEMENT

Richard Duffey

Administrative Services Manager
Leucadia County Wastewater District, California

The award of Financial Reporting Achievement is presented by the Government Finance Officers
Association to the individual(s) designated as instrumental in their government unit achieving a
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting. A Certificate of Achievement
is presented to those government units whose annual financial reports are judged to adhere to
program standards and represents the highest award in government financial reporting.

Executive Director W P . M

Date September 13,2019










Ref: 20-6809
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Regular Board Meeting
September 11, 2019

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District was held Wednesday,
September 11, 2019 at 5:00 p.m., at the District Administration Office at 1960 La Costa Avenue,
Carlsbad, California.

1.

Call to Order

President Kulchin called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Kulchin, Omsted, Hanson, and Sullivan

DIRECTORS ABSENT: Juliussen

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, General Counsel Wayne

Brechtel, Administrative Services Manager Richard Duffey, Field
Services Superintendent Jeff Stecker, Executive Assistant Tianne
Baity, Administrative Services Supervisor Trisha Hill, District
Engineer Dexter Wilson, Field Services Specialist lan Riffel, Field
Services Technician Il James Hoyeft, and Field Services
Technician il Ryan Rodriguez

Pledge of Allegiance
Director Omsted led the pledge of allegiance.

General Public Comment Period
None.

Approval of Agenda
Upon a motion duly made by Director Omsted, seconded by Director Hanson, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors approved the agenda by the following vote:

Director Vote )
President Kulchin Yes

Vice President Juliussen Absent
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes

Presentations and Awards
A. Achievement of Individual Award ~ James Hovett

GM Bushee stated that Field Services Technician i, James Hoyett, recently passed his 30t
year anniversary at the District but was not able to attend the August Board meeting. He
provided background information about James and noted that under LWD's incentive program
James is eligible for a $750 incentive award.

The Board of Directors congratulated James for his efforts.
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B. Achievement of Individual Award — Rvan Rodriguez

GM Bushee introduced Field Services Technician If Ryan Rodriguez stating that Ryan recently
received his Certificate of Achievement in Wastewater Technology Education from Palomar
College. He also presented background information about Ryan. He noted that Ryan is eligible
for a $500 incentive award under the District's incentive program.

GM Bushee also stated that Ryan recently received his Associate Degree in Science in
Wastewater Technology Education from Palomar Coliege. He noted that Ryan is eligible for a
§750 incentive award for the Associate Degree under the District’s incentive program.

President Kulchin presented Ryan with his certificates and the Board of Directors congratulated
Ryan for his efforts.

CONSENT CALENDAR

7. Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

August 14, 2019 Regular Board Meeting

8. Approval of Demands for August/September 2019
Payroll Checks numbered 21514-21576; General Checking — Checks numbered 53164-53288

9. Operations Report (A copy was included in the original September 11, 2019 Agenda)
10. Finance Report (A copy was included in the original September 11, 2019 Agenda)

11. Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses fravel expense reimbursements for the month of August 20189.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Director Omsted, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors approved the Consent Calendar by the following vote:

Director
President Kulchin Yes
Vice President Juliussen Absent
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes

EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

12, Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA} Reports
A, EWA Board Report — Meeting held on August 28, 2019.

Director Sullivan reported on EWA's August 28, 2019 Board meeting.

Director Omsted asked what will be done with the South Parcel. Director Sullivan stated
nothing has been decided yet but it will not be sold.
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GM Bushee added that there is outside interest in the property but the caveat with the South
Parcel is that no permanent construction is permitted per Encina policy.

B. EWA Member Agency Manager’s (MAM) - Meeting held on September 3, 2019.

GM Bushee reported on EWA’'s MAM September 3, 2019 meeting.

13. Committee Reports
None.

ACTION ITEMS

14. Call for Nominations to the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) Special Districts
Advisory Committee

EA Baity presented the item stating that LAFCO is requesting nominations for eight special district
members to serve on the Special District Advisory Committee. EA Baity stated that it is a four-year
term expiring in October 2023 and the number of candidates representing the same agency shall
be limited to one. She indicated that the deadline to receive nominations is September 23, 2019
at 5:00 p.m.

Following discussion, the Board of Directors chose not to submit a nomination.
INFORMATION ITEMS

15. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
A. Encinitas Beach Hotel Development Update.

FSSpec Riffel presented an update on the Encinitas Beach Hotel Development Project. He
provided background information on the project including location, hotel amenities, and sewer
lateral connections.

President Kulchin asked what the annual sewer service fee would be for the hotel. FSSpec
Riffel stated that the hotetl is charged for 93 EDUs which equates to approximately $33K per
year.

The Board thanked lan for his presentation.

B. Flu Shot Clinic is scheduled for Thursday, September 19, 2019 from 3:00 - 4:00 p.m.

EA Baity announced the date, time, and location of the Flu Shot Clinic.

C. The 2019 CSDA Annual Conference is scheduled for September 25 - 28, 2019 at the Anaheim
Marriot in Anaheim, CA.

EA Baity announced the date, time, and location of the 2019 CSDA Annual Conference.

16. Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports

A. The 64th Annual CASA Conference was held August 21-23, 2019 at the Manchester Grand
Hyatt San Diego in San Diego, CA.
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Director Omsted asked if the District contributes to the CASA Scholarship Program. GM
Bushee stated that the District does contribute to the program and the District contributed $1K
last year.

President Kuichin stated it was a great conference. Director Sullivan agreed with President
Kulchin. Director Hanson stated she enjoyed the CSRMA portion of the conference.

B. The 34™ Annual WateReuse Symposium was held September 8-11, 2019 at the San Diego
Marriot Marquis in San Diego, CA.

Director Sullivan stated it was an incredible conference with sold out attendance. She also
stated the conference had great speakers from around the world.

17. General Manager’s Report
GM Bushee reported on the following items:

» He will be out of the office from September 19" - 251 at the WEFTEC Conference: and

» There is no Closed Session tonight and the recycled water issue with the City of
Carlsbad will be addressed at a LAFCO Special Districts Advisory Committee meeting
on October 11%

18. General Counsel’s Report
GC Brechtel reported on the following items:

» City of Oroville v. Superior Court — inverse condemnation liability in sewage backup;
+ Assembly Bill 1184 —~ California public agency email retention; and
» California Prevailing Wage

19. Board of Directors’ Comments
None.

20. Closed Session
A. Conference with Legal Counsel to discuss exposure to litigation pursuant to California
Government Code Sec. 54956.9(dY{2) — City of Carisbad Cease and Desist Notice.

There was no Closed Session.

21. Adjournment
President Kulchin adjourned the meeting at approximately 5:35 p.m.

David Kulchin, President

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(SEAL)
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Ref: 20-6852
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Engineering Committee Mesting
October 2, 2019

A meeting of the Engineering Committee (EC) of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
on Wednesday, October 2, 2019 at 12:00 p.m., at the LWD Administration Office located at 1960
La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, California.

1. Call to Order
Chairperson Juliussen called the meeting to order at 12:05 p.m.

2. Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Juliussen and Kulchin

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee; Technical Services
Manager Robin Morishita; Field Services Superintendent
Jeff Stecker; Field Services Supervisor Marvin Gonzalez;
Field Services Specialist lan Riffel; District Engineer Dexter
Wilson; and Administrative Specialist Mark Brechbiel

3. Public Comment
None.

4, New Business
A. Authorize the General Manager to execute an Agreement with Pacific Sun Systems

for the purchase of two (2) Portable Emergency Generators in an amount nof to
exceed $157,161.99.

Field Services Superintendent (FSS) Stecker gave a presentation outlining the
necessity to purchase two Portable Emergency Generators to provide power to pump
stations in power outage events.

He began by giving a background on the District’s current generators, their age and
how they are beyond the 10-year replacement age. He also indicated that as of
January 1, 2020 they will no longer be in compliance with San Diego County Air
Poliution Control District (APCD) regulations.

FSS Stecker stated rather than rebuilding the existing generators to be in compliance,
at a considerable cost, staff is requesting to purchase two new generators from Pacific

Sun Systems (PSS) in an amount not to exceed $157,161.99 and sell the old
generators at auction.

President Kulchin asked if the existing generators were in compliance when LWD first
purchased them, FSS Stecker answered affirmatively.

Chairperson Juliussen asked if the two existing generators are still in good working
order. FSS Stecker answered affirmatively. However, if LWD were to use them after
January 1, 2020 the District would face potential fines.

President Kufchin asked what the compliance regulations are based on. FSS Stecker

indicated the regulations are based on exhaust emissions during operation, similar to
that of a motor vehicle.
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FSS Stecker indicated that a request for bids was sent out to six different generator
suppliers and six bids were received. Upon opening of the bids, PSS was the apparent
low bidder. Before proceeding, the bids were sent over to the Dexter Wilson
Engineering Inc. (DWEI) for review. Upon review, DWEI recommended LWD proceed
with awarding the purchase to PSS as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

President Kulchin asked how much [money] does staff expects to get for the old
generators. FSS Stecker and Field Services Supervisor (FSSup) Gonzalez indicated
that someone from the Field Services staff would research comparable generators and
determine the approximate minimum resale value when they are sold at auction.

The EC thanked FSS Stecker for his presentation.

Following discussion, the EC agreed with staff to forward this recommendation to the
Board of Directors.

. Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source purchase Agreement with
Pacific Rim Mechanical for the purchase of a new air-cooled chiller in an amount not
to exceed $57.480.00.

Field Services Specialist (FSSpec) Riffel gave a presentation outlining how and why
the purchase and install of a new chiller is necessary for the LWD Admin building.

He gave background information that led up to where the project is now. He indicated
that in January of 2018 LWD was informed by its previous HYAC company that the
chiller was due to be replaced. Staff was not satisfied with the HYAC maintenance
services being provided. Therefore, in February 2018 LWD staff requested quotes
from three companies for maintenance services and the replacement of the
equipment. Ultimately, Pacific Rim Mechanical (Pac Rim) was selected. In addition,
Pac Rim provided the lowest quote for a new replacement chiller.

FSSpec Riffel indicated the current chiller is beyond its 10-year useful life.

He also stated that since the initial bid in early 2018, the industry standard has
changed with respects to how chillers are built. Instead of copper being used for the
cooling coils, aluminum is now the industry standard. Therefore, the updated quote
received in 2019 from Pac Rim is approximately $6,000 less.

Chairperson Juliussen commented how aluminum tends to deteriorate due to the salt
air close to the coast. FSSpec Riffel indicated that the aluminum coils are coated with
an epoxy, thus prolonging the life of the coils.

Chairperson Juliussen asked if the warranty is the same as the currently installed
chiller. FSSpec Riffel replied affirmatively (10 years).

The EC thanked FSSpec Riffel for his presentation.

Following discussion, the EC agreed with staff to forward this recommendation to the
Board of Directors.
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5.

6.

Information ltems
A. Batiquitos (B3) Discharge Section Replacement Project Update (Verbal)

Technical Services Manager (TSM) Morishita gave an update on the replacement of
the discharge section of the B3 Force Main.

He showed images of the project taking place along Coast Highway 101. The images
included the clearing of plants at the construction site, an uncovered utility box that
held unmarked fiber optic lines, images of the heavy equipment being used to
excavate as well as images of the shoring used to safely secure the trench.

He indicated that the discovery of the fiber optic line slightly slowed down the progress
of the project. However, once the proper parties were notified, the line was moved
and the project proceeded.

He showed images of the Ductile iron Pipe (DIP) that had been removed which
showed a section, from the northem discharge end of the pipe, that had severe internal
corrosion.

The EC thanked TSM Morishita for his presentation and the hard work being put forth
by all on this project.

Directors’ Comments

Chairperson Juliussen stressed his concern for the safety of all during projects especially
to those taking place on major roadways. He urged staff to keep safety as the number one
priority. He again commended all for their hard work and commented on how valuable
everyone is.

General Manager’s Comments
None.

Adjournment
Chairperson Juliussen adjourned the meeting at approximately 12:55 p.m.

Paul J. Bushee,
Secretary/Manager

(Seal)
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1. Demands
Category

Payroll Check -8/11/2019
Payroll Check - 9/11/2018
Payroll Check -9/25/2019
Board Payroll Check -9/30/ 2019

General Checking -9/12/2019
General Checking - 9/23/2019
General Checking - 10/1/2019
General Checking- 10/1/2019

VOIDED CHECK

AGENDA ITEM 7B

DEMANDS SUMMARY

October 9, 2019
Check #'s Amount
21577 - 21585 $54,822.46
21596 Incentive $1,002.55
21597 - 21615 $53,902.18
21616 - 21819 $3.125.32
Total $112,852.51
532889 - 53331 $ 45,379.15
53332 - 53359 % 85,818.44
53360 $ 1,129.75
53361 - 53377 $ 42,514 .20
Total $ 174,841.54
GRAND TOTAL $287,694.05

53341 Reissue
53359 Reissue
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: September 11, 2019
Check Nos. Date
21577 - 21595 9/11/2019

19

Amount

$54,822.46

ATTACHMENT 2



LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: September 11, 2019
Incentive -
Check Nos. Date
21596 9/11/2019

20

Amount

$1,002.55

ATTACHMENT 3



Vendor Name

Check Number

Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Reglster - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 9/12/2019 Through 9/12/2019

Effective Date Check Amount

Transaction Description

CHRIS BROWN dba:ALCHEMY
CONSULTING GROUP

AMERICAS FINEST FIRE

AT&T

AZTEC LEASING, INC

CARLSBAD CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE

CINTAS FIRST AID AND SAFETY

CITY OF CARLSBAD
CITY OF CARLSBAD

CORODATA

DOANE AND HARTWIG WATER
SYSTEMS, INC

DAVID KULCHIN

DKF SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC

ENCINITAS CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE

EVOQUA WATER
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Date: 9/12/19 11:04:17 AM

53289

Total 53289
53290
Total 53290

53291

Total 53291
53292
Totai 53292

53253

Total 53293
53294
Total 53294

53295

Tatal 53295
53296
Total 53296

53297

Totaf 53297
53298
Total 53298
53259
Total 53299

53300

Total 53300

53301

Total 53301

9/12/2019 2,000,00
2,000.00
5/12/2019 161.94
161.94
5/12/2019 220.27
220,27
9/12/2019 605.88
605.88
9/12/2019 849,00
849,00
9/12/2019 148,94
148,94
9/12/2019 235.61
9/12/2019 274.96
510.57
9/12/2019 79.54
79.54
9/12/2019 12,00
12,00
9/12/2019 644.48
544.48

9/12/201  ____300.00
300.00
9/12/2019 295,00
295,00
9/12/2019 14,059.53
14,059.53

21

CONSULTING FEES-LAFCO
PROCESS

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SERVICE

PHONE SERVICE @
OFFICE/ELEVATORS

NEW COPIER LEASE-AUG

MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-2019-2020

ADULT AED PADS

WATER @ VACTOR
WATER @ VACTOR 2

STORAGE-AUG

FAST B TITE FITTING

REIMBURSE FOR CASA CONF

SAFETY PROGRAM SUBS FEE-SEPT

MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-2020

CHEMICAL FERROUS

Page: 1

ATTACHMENT 4



Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 9/12/2019 Through 5/12/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT 53302 9/12/2019 456.89 LIFE INS-SEPT
INS.
Total 53302 456.89
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 53303 9/12/2019 . 840.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT.-SEPT,
Total 53303 840.00
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF 53304 9/12/2019 112.09 BATTERY @ VP5
SAN DIEGO
Total 53304 112.09
JOHN W, SMITH dba: NORTH 53305 9/12/2019 466,00 FIXED LEAK IN ASSEMBLY
COUNTY BACKFLOW
Tatal 53305 466,00
L&L PRINTERS 53306 9/12/2019 4,975.80 BALANCE ON 2019 SUMMER
NEWSLETTER PRINTING
Total 53306 4,975.80
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY 53307 9/12/2019 1,508.50 CARDI DEFIBRILLATOR
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY 9/12/2019 300.59 NITRILE GLOVES
Total 53307 1,809.09
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 53308 9/12/2019 294.31 DEFERRED COMP
SOLUTIONS
Total 53308 294.31
NEOPOST, INC 53309 9/12/2019 177.23 POSTAGE AND POSTAGE METER
RENTAL
Total 53309 177.23
OFFICE DEPOT, INC, 53310 9/12/2019 72.68 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 53310 72.68
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 53311 9/12/2019 45.21 WATER @ E. ESTATES PS
WATER DISTRICT
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 9/12/2019 294.50 WATER @ TRAVELING
WATER DISTRICT
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 9/12/2019 414.05 WATER @ TRAVELING 2
WATER DISTRICT )
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 9/12/2019 45.21 WATER @ VP5
WATER DISTRICT
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 9/12/2019 53.35 WATER @ VP?7
WATER DISTRICT
Total 53311 852.32
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 53312 9/12/2019 B61.65 RMC GRANT ADM COSTS

WATER DIST
Date: 9/12/19 11:04:17 AM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank Generat Checking
From 9/12/2019 Through 9/12/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 53312 861.65
PLANT PEOPLE, INC 53313 9/12/2019 158.00 MAINTENANCE OF LIVE PLANTS @
____ OFFICE-SEPT
Total 53313 158.00
PLUMBERS DEPQOT, INC 53314 9/12/2019 502.82 CABLE ASSY
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 5/12/2019 469.75 KIT, BATTERY
Total 53314 972.57
PROFESSIONAL CONTRACTOR 53315 9/12/2019 696.71 CAPITAL SAFETY/DBI SALA REPAIR
SUPPLY . ‘ SERVICE
Total 53315 696.71
PURE WATER PARTNERS, LLC 53316 9/12/2019 135.77 FILTERED WATER FOR QFFICE
Total 53316 135.77
RICK EASTON 53317 8/12/2019 232.73 SAFETY BOOTS FOR R. EASTON
Total 53317 232,73
RISING TIDE PARTNERS 53318 9/12/2019 5,812.50 PUBLIC INFORMATION-AUGUST
Total 53318 5,812.50
SAN DIEGC EMPLOYERS 53319 9/12/2019 149.00 EMPLOYEE ORIENTATION
ASSOCIATION CLASS-T. HILL
Total 53319 145.00
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 53320 9/12/2019 138.91 WATER @ BPS
DISTRICT
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 9/12/2019 597 WATER @ VACTOR 2
DISTRICT
Total 53320 144.88
STAPLES 53321 9/12/2019 87.26 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 53321 87.26
SUNBELT RENTALS 53322 8/12/2019 597.08 TRACTOR RENTAL
Total 53322 597.08
TERMINIX 53323 9/12/2019 62.00 MONTHLY PEST SERVICE-AUG
Total 53323 62.00
THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 53324 9/12/2019 335.17 SUPPLIES
Total 53324 335.17
Date: 9/12/19 11:04:17 AM Page: 3
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 9/12/2019 Through 9/12/2019

Vendor Name Check Nurﬁber Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
UNDERGROUND SERVICE 53325 9/12/2019 89.20 DIG SAFE FEE
ALERT OF
UNDERGROUND SERVICE 9/12/2019 244,30 UNDERGROUND ALARM SERVICE
ALERT CF
Total 53325 333.50
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 33326 9/12/2019 236.00 LAUNDRY SERVICE W/E 9/4/2019
Total 53326 236.00
UNIFIRST FIRST AID 53327 9/12/2019 150.74 CARDIAC ADULT PADS
Total 53327. 150.74
VERIZON WIRELESS 53328 9/12/2019 21.27 TELEMETRY-CELL PHONES
Total 53328 21,27
VORTEX INDUSTRIES, INC 53329 9/12/2019 223,30 REPAIRS TO GATE
| Total 53329 523.30
WESELOH CHEVROLET 53330 9/12/2019 113.56 SERVICE/MAINT ON TRUCK #154
Total 5333¢ 113.56
WORDEN WILLIAMS LLP 53331 9/12/2019 3,811.90 LEGAL FEES-AUGUST
Total 53331 3,811.90
Report Total 45,379.15

Date: 9/12/19 11:04:17 AM Page: 4
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Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Reglster - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 9/23/2019 Through 9/23/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
AT&T 53332 9/23/2019 138,24 LD PHONE SERVICE @BPS
Total 53332 138.24
AYALA ENGINEERING 53333 9/23/2019 7.985.00 SEWER MANHOLE REPAIRS
Total 53333 7,985.00
CARLSBAD FUELS 53334 9/23/2019 4,222.82 VEHICLE FUELS
CORPORATION
Total 53334 4,222.82
PETTY CASH 53335 9/23/2019 306.85 PETTY CASH-AUG/SEPT
Total 53335 306.85
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 53336 9/23/2019 484.00 FACILITY PERMIT @ VPS5 PS
Total 53336 ~ 484.00
CWEA 53337 9/23/2019 192.00 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL FOR H.
GONZALEZ
Total 53337 192.00
DOANE AND HARTWIG WATER 53338 9/23/2019 19.40 FAST AND TITE FITTING
SYSTEMS, INC
Total 53338 19.40
DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 53339 9/23/2019 5917.90 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT '
Total 53339 5,917.90
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 53340 9/23/2019 5,912.50 GE/0996/AUG/ENCINITAS BEACH
HOTEL .
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 9/23/2019 46.04 GE/1018/AUG/URANIA AVE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 9/23/2019 860.00 GE/1022/AUG/VULCAN AVE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 9/23/2019 270.00 GE/1041/AUG/BELLA AZUL CT
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 9/23/2019 190.00 GE/1074/AUG/ENCINITAS
MORNING/WOODSIDE LN
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 9/23/2019 217.50 GE/1080/AUG/EUCALYPTUS AVE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 9/23/2019 110.00 GE/1081/AUG/CORTE ESPERANZA,
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 9/23/2019 485.00 GE/AUG/0929/CASCADA VERDE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 9/23/2019 110,00 GE/AUG/1048/WO0D AVE
Total 53340 8,141.04
ELAINE SULLIVAN 53341 9/23/2019 0.00 REIMBURSE FOR 34TH WATERUSE
CONF
Total 53341 0.00
EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS 53342 9/23/2019 13.10  PARTS FOR BPS
Total 53342 13.10
Date: 9/24/19 08:21:35 AM Page: 1
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 9/23/2019 Through 9/23/2015

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
GRAINGER, INC 53343 §/23/2019 43.44 COMPRESSOR QIL @ BPS
Total 53343 43.44
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 53344 9/23/2019 295.00 MONTHLY VEGETATION
CLEANUP-SEPT
Total 53344 295.00
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 53345 9/23/2019 5,511.14 DEFERRED COMP
Total 53345 5,51i.14
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC US, INC 53346 9/23/2019 308.81 ELEVATOR SERVICE AND MAINT
Total 53346 308.81
NAPA AUTO 53347 9/23/2019 105.88 SERPENTINE BELT FOR ON CALL
TRUCK
Total 53347 109.88
SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE 53348 9/23/2019 149.13 DAILY NEWSPAPER DELIVERY
Total 53348 149,13
SAN DIEGO GAS B ELECTIRC 53349 §/23/2019 3,160.03 ELECTRIC @ ADM OFFICE
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 112.97 ELECTRIC @ AVOCADO PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 13,476.38 ELECTRIC @ BPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 435.07 ELECTRIC @ DIANA PS
SAN DIEGO GAS B ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 1,561.32 ELECTRIC @ EEPS
SAN DIEGO GAS B ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 769.06 ELECTRIC @ ENCINITAS ESTATES
PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 872.14 ELECTRIC @ LA COSTA PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 10,577.60 ELECTRIC @ LPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 149.08 ELECTRIC @ RANCHO VERDE PS
SAN DIEGO GAS 8. ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 691,34 ELECTRIC @ SAXONY PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 341.61 ELECTRIC @ VP5
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 163.49 ELECTRIC @ VF7
SAN DIEGO GAS B ELECTIRC 9/23/2019 10.00 GAS @ ADM OFFICE
Total 53349 32,320.09
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 53350 9/23/2019 8,759.69 LED BOLLARD LIGHT FIXTURES
COMPANY
Total 53350 8,759,69
SPACELINK/I2B NETWORK 53351 9/23/2019 160.00 MONTHLY WEB CAM @
BPS-9/14-10/13/19
Total 53351 160.00
SPECIALTY SEALS & 53352 9/23/2019 1,545.14 REFURBISHED 5' CURC@LPS
ACCESSORIES, INC,
Total 53352 1,545,14

Date: 9/24/19 08:21:35 AM Page: 2
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 9/23/2019 Through 9/23/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
STAPLES 53353 9/23/2019 409.97 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 53353 409.97
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 53354 9/23/2019 245.01 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 9/11/2019
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 9/23/2019 236.00 LAUNDRY SERVICES W/E 9/18/19
Total 53354 481,01
U.S. BANK 53355 9/23/2019 4,634.37 CONFERENCES/MEETINGS/SUPPL...
Total 53355 4,634.37
VERIZON WIRELESS 53356 9/23/2019 1,125.22 CELL PHONES USAGE
Total 53356 1,129,22
VORTEX INDUSTRIES, INC 53357 9/23/2019 1,029.95 PREVENTIVE MAINT ON VARIOUS
DOORS
Total 53357 1,029.95
WOODYS CRANE SERVICE 53358 9/23/2019 375.00 CRANE SERVICE @ LPS
Total 53358 375.00
ELAINE SULLIVAN 53359 9/23/2019 1,136.25 REIMBURSE FOR 34TH WATERUSE
CONF
Total 53359 1,136.25
Report Total 85,818.44

Date: 5/24/19 08:21:35 AM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Vendor Activity ~ Supplemental Credit Card Report
From 9/17/2019 Through 9/23/2019

Vendor Tra... Effective Check/Voucher GL

Name Sou... Date Number Expenses Code GL Title Transaction Description

U.S. BANK API 9/17/2019 53355 (700.00)} 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES REFUND-J.H.-WATERUSE

U.S. BANK API 9/17/2019 53355 95.00 4810 MEMBERSHIP & DUES CMTA DUES

U.S5. BANK API 9/17/2019 53355 41.10 4910 QFFICE SUPPLIES QFFICE SUPPLIES-P.B.

U.S. BANK AP 9/17/2019 53355 20.00 4930 SUBSCRIPTIONS EMAIL LWD NEWSLETTER

U.S. BANK APL 9/17/2019 53355 13.95 4950 Computer IPAD COVER-1.5.
Software/Srve/Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK APL 9/17/2019 53355 13.95 4950 Computer IPAD COVER-T.H. -
Software/Srve/Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK API 9/17/2019 53355 210.11 4950 Compuier IPAD COVERS-BOARD

' Software/Srve/ Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK API 9/17/2019 53355 171.32 4950 Computer IPAD KEYBRD-1.S.
Software/Srve/Support/Hardware

U.5, BANK APIL /1772019 53355 171.32 4950 Computer IPAD KEYBRD-T.H.
Software/Srvc/Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK APL 9/17/2019 53355 542.67 4950 Computer IPAD-1.S
Software/Srve/Support/Hardware

U.5. BANK APL 9/17/2019 53355 542.67 4950 Compatter IPAD-T.H.
Software/Srvg/Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK API 9/17/2019 53355 1,797.49 4950 Computer IPADS-BOARD
Software/Srvc/Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK APL 9/17/2019 53355 603.25 4950 Computer PC-SOLID STATE DRIVES
Software/Srvc/Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK API 9/17/2019 53355 319.70 5520 REPAIR & MAINT PUMP STATION GLASS FOR LPS DOOR

U.S. BANK APT 9/17/2019 53355 151.96 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC ~ SEWER SUMMIT CONF-R.M.

U.5. BANK APL 9/17/2019 53355 154.96 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC ~ SEWER SUMMIT-LR.

U.S. BANK APT 9/17/2019 53355 164.96 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC SEWER SUMMIT-).H.

U.S. BANK API 971772015 53355 164.96 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC ~ SEWER SUMMIT-1.5.

U.S. BANK API 8/17/2019 53355 125.00 5910 TELEPHONE WEB HOSTING

U.S. BANK APL 9/17/2019 53355 30.00 5910 TELEPHONE WIFI

Transaction Total 4,634.37
Repott
Opening/Current

Balance



LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: September 25, 2019
Check Nos. Date
21597 - 21615 9/25/2019

29

Amount

$53,902.18
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Payroll Date:

Check No,

21616-21619

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
BOARD PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

September 30, 2019

Date Amount

9/30/2019 $3,125.32
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Cpus Bank General Checking
From 10/1/2019 Through 10/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
ELAINE SULLIVAN 53360 10/1/2019 1,129.75 34th Annual WaterReusa
Sumposium
Total 53360 1,129.75
Report Total 1,128.75

Date; 1071719 1113567 AM Page: £
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Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 10/1/2019 Through 10/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Dascription
COLONIAL LIFE INS 53361 10/1/2019 279.04 ACCIDENT/ILLNESS INS-SEPT
Total 53361 279.04
CWEA 53362 10/1/2019 104,00 CERT RENEWAL-T. AMOS
CWEA 10/1/2019 192.00 RENEWAL MEMBERSHIP-M, AVALOS
Total 53362 296.00
DOANE AND HARTWIG WATER 53363 10/1/2019 4,991.50 MD-3 CHEMICAL FEED PUMP
SYSTEMS, INC
Total 53363 4,091,50
HUMANA DENTAL INS. 53364 10/1/2019 3,191.33 DENTAL INS-OCT
Total 53364 3,191.33
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 53365 10/1/2019 5,357.50 DEFERRED COMP
Total 53365 5,357.50
INFRASTRUCTURE 53366 10/1/2019 80.00 2018 CURED IN PLACE PIPE-AUG
ENGINEERING CORP :
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/1/2019 655.00 2019 PUMP STATION
ENGINEERING CORP ASSESSMENTS-AUG
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/1/2019 2,565.21 B3 SEWER FORCE MAIN-AUG
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/1/2019 632.50 DIANA EMERGENCY
ENGINEERING CORP GENERATOR-AUG
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/1/2019 490.00 E. ESTATES PS RREPL
ENGINEERING CORP PROIJECT-AUG
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/1/2019 1,497.50 FY20 GRAVITY SEWER -AUG
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/1/2019 7,575.00 LPS REHAB PROCJECT-AUG
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/1/2019 5,254.60 ORCHARD WOOD SEWER
ENGINEERING CORP REPORT-AUG
Total 53366 19,049.81
JUDY ADAMSON 53367 10/1/2019 2,391.50 LATERAL REIMBURSEMENT
Total 53367 2,391.50
MES VISION 53368 10/1/2019 414,12 VISION INS-OCT
Total 53368 414,12
MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC 53369 10/1/2019 2,227.40 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SEPT
Total 53369 2,227.40
MUTUAL OF OMAHA 53370 10/1/2019 1,201,25 DISABILITY INS-OCT
Total 53370 1,201.25
Oate: 10/2/19 11:44:55 AM Page: 1
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Chacking
From 10/1/2019 Through 10/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 53371 10/1/2019 150.00 BEFERRED COMP

SOLUTIONS
Totaf 53371 150,00

OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 53372 10/1/2019_ 21.89 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Totaf 53372 21.89

SKC-WEST, INC 53373 10/1/2019 994.60 DSI SCBA-CARBON COMPOSITE
Total 53373 994.50

STAPLES 53374 10/1/2019 75.39 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 53374 75.39

TED UHLER 53375 10/1/2019 1,748.87 LATERAL REIMBURSEMENT
Total 53375 1,748.87

TERMINIX 53376 10/1/2019 34.00 MONTHLY BAIT PEST

CONTROL-SEPT

Total 53376 34.00

SOLANA PALM LLC 53377 10/1/2019 90.00 ANSWERING SERVICE-SEPT-OCT
Total 53377 90.00

Report Total 42,514.20

Date; 10/2/19 11:44:55 AM
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DPISTRICT

OPERATIONS REPORT

FISCAL YEAR 2020 (July 2019 - June 2020)

CURRENT MONTH - September 2019

Period

Total Rain
Inches

Total Flow
MG

Added EDU's
28,721.44

LWD ADF
{(MGD)

GPD/EDU

RECLAIMED
Total {(ac-fti/mo}

JULY

0.00

115.01

1.00

3.71

YTD

28,722.44

128.17

41.87

AUGUST

0.00

116.87

15.00

3.77

YTD

28,737.44

131.19

43.76

SEPTEMBER

0.03

111.60

2.00

3.72

YTD

28,739.44

129.44

36.04

OCTOBER

YTD

NOVEMBER

YTD

DECEMBER

YTD

JANUARY

YTD

FEBERUARY

YTD

MARCH

YTD

APRIL

YTD

MAY

YTD

JUNE

YTD

YTD Totals

0.03

343.48

18.00

Mo Average

0.01

114.49

6.00

121.67

40.56

operations report

FY 2019
LWD ADF

{MGD)
3.82
3.73
3.76
3.68
3.86
3.71
3.76
3.97
3.78
3.88

3.88

3.74




GE

LWD Flows by Sub-Basin
September 2019
Total LWD Flow 3.91 MGD
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Balance Sheet
As of 9/30/2019

Assats
Cash & Investments
Accounts Recelvables
Net OPEB Asset
Prepaid Expense
Funds held with Encina Wastewater Authority
Capital Assets
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows
PERS Pension Deferred Outflows
OPEB Health Deferred Outflows
Total Deferred Outflows

Total Assets & Deferred Outflows

Liahilities
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses
Developer Deposits
Net Pension Liability
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows
PERS Pension Deferred Inflows
OPEB Health Deferred Inflows
Total Deferred Inflows

Net Position
Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2018)
Investment in Capital Assets
Reserves

Total Beginning Net Position {(as of June 30, 2018)

Current Change In Net Position
Other
Total Current Change In Net Position
Total Net Position

Total Liabltites, Deferred Inflows & Net Position

41

Amount

35,256,696.88
466,588.70
135,445.00
420,797.13
2,041,200.00
169,719,937.04
(59,239,580.98)
148,801,083.77

1,171,962.00
13,349.00
1,185,311.00

149,986,394.77

1,033,771.66
103,809.34
4,000,889.00
5,138,470.00

350,054.00
10,456.00
360,510.00

110,480,356.06
34,973,631.83
145,453,987.89

(966,573.12)
(966,573.12)
144,487,414.77

149,986,394.77



Leucadia Wastewater District

Summary Budget Comparison - Revenues and Operating Expenses

From 7/1/2019 Through 9/30/2019

ual | Remaining

OPERATING REVENUES

3110 Sewer Service Fees 177,126.36 4 9,868,771.00 $ 9,691,644.64
3150 Recycled Water Sales 119,900.39 350,000.00 230,099.61
3100 Misc. Operating Revenue - 189,043.00 189,043.00
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 297,026.75 $10,407,814.00 $10,110,787.25
OPERATING EXPENSES

4100 Salaries 458,613.47 $2,016,361.00 $ 1,557,747.53
4200 Employee Benefits 321,053.26 1,347,926.00 1,026,872.74
4300 Directors Expense 25,895.38 142,400.00 116,504.62
4400 Election Expense - - -
4600 Gas, Ol & Fuel 7,742.89 41,000.00 33,257.11
4700 Insurance Expense 22,898.98 119,800.00 96,901.02
4800 Memberships 5,665.00 30,200.00 24,535.00
4900 Office Expense 28,317.29 154,500.00 126,582.71
5000 Operating Supplies 42,346.81 198,200.00 155,853.19
5200 Professional Services 53,878.41 408,400.00 354,521.59
5300 Printing & Publishing 9,077.55 29,500.00 20,422.45
5400 Rents & Leases 6,144.12 18,000.00 11,855.88
5500 Repairs & Maintenance 74,716.08 492,260.00 417,543.92
5600 Monitoring & Permits 4,880.50 65,200.00 60,319,50
5700 Training & Development 13,248.18 46,800.00 33,551.82
5900 Utilities 106,249.32 442,600.00 336,350.68
6100 LAFCO Operations 7,323.45 7,700.00 376.55
6200 Encina Operating Expense 136,907.00 2,554,800.00 2,417,893.00
6900 Admin O/H alloc to Capital {39,639.92) {179,028.00) (139,388.08)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

$ 1,285,317.77

$ 7,937,019.00

$ 6,651,701.23

NON-OPERATING REVENUES

3130 Capacity Fees
3220 Property Taxes

3250 Investment Income
3290 Misc. Non Op Revenue

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUES

$ 7633500 $ 305340.00 $ 229,005.00
35,830.48  1,790,000.00  1,754,169.52
208,128.50 735,000.00 526,871.50

220.87 85,300.00 85,079.13

$ 320,514.85 $ 2,915,640.00

$ 2,595,125.15

Preliminary: subject to future review, reconciliation, accruals and audit

1.8%
34.3%
0.0%

2.9%

22.7%
23.8%
18.2%
0.0%
18.9%
19.1%
18.8%
18.3%
21.4%
13.2%
30.8%
34.1%
15.2%
7.5%
28.3%
24.0%
95.1%
5.4%
22.1%

16.2%

25.0%
2.0%
28.3%
0.3%

11.0%














































Encina Wastewater Authority Report
Regular Board Meeting
September 25, 2019

EWA Board of Directors - Director Sullivan Reporting

1. Cogeneration Building Structural Repair Project
The Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to

engage J.R. Filanc Construction to begin the Emergency
Cogeneration Building Repair activities.

There was no Executive Session.

G:\EWA\EWA Board Reports\CY 2019\EWA Board Meeting Report 9-25-19.docx
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Engineering Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Vice President Juliussen

Meeting held October 2, 2019

The Engineering Committee (EC) reviewed the following
recommendations:

1.

Authorize the General Manager to execute an Agreement with
Pacific Sun Systems (PSS) for the purchase of two (2)
Portable Emergency Generators in an amount not to exceed
$151,161.99 and;

Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source
purchase Agreement with Pacific Rim Mechanical for the
purchase of a new air-cooled chiller in an amount not to
exceed $57,480.00

The EC concurred with staff to present these recommendations to
the Board of Directors and they will be discussed later in the
agenda

The EC also received an update on the Batiquitos (B3)
Discharge Section Replacement Project.

This item was for information purposes and there was no action
taken.

G:\Board of Directors\Committee Board reports\CY 19 Committee Reports\10-2-19 Engineering
Committee Meeting Report.doc
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District distributed a Request for Sealed Bid to the manufacturers. The bids were due on
September 17, 2019. The District received six bids with the following results:

 Supplier "] Bid Submitted -
Pacific Sun Systems $157,161.99
Yale Chase Materials $199,955.11
Southwest Products $239,569.00
Valley Power Systems - Blue Star $241,309.80
Valley Power Systems - Generac $258,720.29
Valley Power Systems - Atlas Copco $266,239.48

The bids were reviewed by Kathleen Heitt and Natalie Fraschetti at Dexter Wilson Engineering
Inc. (DWEI). The bid memorandum is attached for your review. Based on the review of the
documents submitted with their bid, Pacific Sun Systems (PSS) has the requisite knowledge and
experience to provide the generators. Itisimportant to note the District will not trade in the current
generators. Rather, they will be sold at public auction at a later date.

As a result of their evaluation, DWEI recommends that PSS be awarded the contract as the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder. Staff and the EC concur with DWEl's assessment and
recommends that the Board award the purchase of two (2) Portable Emergency Generators to
Pacific Sun Systems in an amount not to exceed $157,161.99.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Acquisition Budget includes sufficient funding for the purchase of
the two (2) Portable Emergency Generators.

ims:PJB

Attachment
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Jeff Stecker
September 23, 2019

Page 2
TABLE 1
BID SUMMARY

Pacific Sun Systems . _$157,161.99

Yale Chase Materials $199,955.11

~ Southwest Producta _ $289,669.00

Valley Power Systems - Blue Star $241,309.80

Valley Power Systems — Generac , 8268,720.29

Valley Power Systems — Atlas Copco $266,239.48

Pacific Management Group LLC, the parent company of Pacific Sun Systems, submitted the
apparent lowest bid. Dexter Wilson Engineering Inc. finds Pacific Sun Systems the lowest
responsive bidder. The following reviews have been completed:

Bid Fopm, Zack Lippa, the General Manager, completed and signed the bid form on
behalf of Pacific Sun Systems. The final bid including all options, sales tax, and
delivery was priced at $157,161.99. Relevant vendor information for Pacific Sun
Systems including the address and contact information were also included.

Delivery Date. The delivery date on the bid form was stated as less than 16 weeks
from the Notice of Award. This complies with the specified requirement that the
delivery occur within 16 weeks or sooner of the Notice of Award.

Engine. The engines included in the bid have a standby capacity of 200 kW and an
oversized alternator with a 250 kW capacity. This is greater than the specified
minimum standby capacity of 175 kW. The engines and generators are manufactured
by Perkins and are EPA Tier 4 certified.

Framie and Trailer, As specified, Pacific Sun Systems included a frame and trailer
in their bid for both generators with all relevant Department of Transportation

running lights, stop lights, reflectors, and license plate holders. The trailers are dual

62



Jeff Stecker
September 23, 2019
Page 3

axle and rated for a load of up to 12,000 pounds which is suitable for the generator
sets which have a dry weight of 8,402 pounds and a wet weight of 9,945 pounda,

Encloguie. The enclosures of the generators will be steel with a grey powdercoat
finish. Aluminum was specified in the original bid documents, but upon evaluation
steel was determined to be of equal or greater value. The enclosures are also sound
attenuated to 72 decibels at 7 meters which satisfies the requirement of a maximum
75 decibels at that distance.

Oy
including, but not limited to, exterior mounted LED work lights, engine battery

i

s Included. Pacific Sun Systems included all requested options in their bid

charger, engine oil and coolant drain extensions, emergency stop butlton, and more.

Warranty. Pacific Sun Systems will include a 2 year or 2,000 running hour warranty
for all equipment as specified. They did not include an option for an extended
warranty. All services will be provided by certified Perking technicians.

Company. Pacific Sun Systems is based out of Banning, California. In addition to
generators they also sell batteries, solar panels, and other energy solutions. Perkins

generators are one of many generator brands they carry.

Trailer/Engine Construction, The generator sets will be manufactured entirely by

Perkins who has been manufacturing generators for more than 75 years. Pacific Sun
Systems will coordinate the assembly of the generator and trailer package with a local
third-party company prior to delivery to LWD.

Recommendation

Dexter Wilson Engineering Inc. recommends the purchase of the two towable emergency
generator systems be awarded to Pacific Sun Systems as the lowest responsive bidder based
on the bid amount and submitted documentation demonstrating their satisfaction of the bid
documents,

NE:KH:ps
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HVAC Chiller Replacement Costs

Pacific Rim Mechanical Jackson & Blanc Ontario Refrigeration
$ 63,455.00 | $ 68,000.00| $ 80,000.00

The quotes provided to the District in 2018 are used to show that Pac Rim provided the lowest
quote at the time. Since 2018 the industry standards for chiller units have changed. Aluminum
has replaced copper as the metal used in the chiller. Considering Pac Rim’s quote was nearly
7% lower than the next competitor, staff believes Pac Rim's updated proposal is fair and
reasonable and represents the lowest cost given the material change. Additionally, the use of
aluminum has resulted in a further reduction in price for the chiller to $57,480 (see attached
proposal). A savings of $5,975.

The winter season is the most ideal time to replace the chiller because of the reduced demand
for chilled water by the HVAC system during the colder months. Since the new chiller has a lead
time of 12-14 weeks, the equipment needs to be purchased now in order to meet an anticipated
instatlation date in January 2020.

The purchase of the chiller meets the sole source procurement requirements specified in
Paragraph 10.1, Sole Source Procurement, of the District’s Procurement Policy. That paragraph
allows sole source purchases if a vendor or firm possesses unique knowledge of LWD or is
providing continuance of service. Therefore, staff and the EC requests Board authorization for
the sole source purchase of the air-cooled chiller from Pacific Rim Mechanical in an amount not
to exceed $57,480.00. The purchase price includes the total cost for the material and labor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Acquisition Budget includes sufficient funding to cover the purchase
and installation of the new chiller.

ier:PJB

Attachment
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Cordially invites you to the

Luncheon

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2019

12:00 to 2:00 P.M.
(lunch served 12:15 P.M.)

vE CROSSING

AT CARLSBAD

5800 The Crossings Drive Please RSVP with
Carlsbad, CA 92008 Tianne by
(760) 444-1800 December 4th

* &
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